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< ‘ 3Tie-Line+1UA| >
< ‘ 3G-SDI A | >
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ComMEDIA

A/V Commentary BOX

1

ON AIR Button & LEDs

Button Functionality
MODE configuration dependent )

Commentator Ident

ReM-

Fiber Solutions

Console

Control Surface

p
Video to Monitor 1

A - Input A from CCU
B - Input B from CCU
L1 - Input A from CCP

MONITOR 1

MONITOR 2

Video to Monitor 2
A -Input A from CCU
B - Input B from CCU

L2 - Input B from CCP
(Local)

(Local)
N

PGM1 PGM2  COMMZ AR LG (iflaf LEFE)OIV\;Ii;a(;II:ing

Audio returns from CCU when no fiber to
——-—- and commentator partner ccu)

summed to dedicated

‘ . Commentator Headset

RTN A RTN B ~ c | (CCP)

onsoie

Talk-Back Enables Control Surface
Momentary Buttons

Three communication lines

MUTE /| COMMx | USER [ Commentator 3 j
Momentary Buttons
MUTE  COMM2 - Mute On-Air Headset Volume Knob
- Talk to commentator partner Program 3 from CCU
- User programmable )
( ON AIR Button & LEDs 1

Console R
Back

Connections

FlexyBUS

BiDi SDI &

MADI /S
Ethernet 7.
Commentator 1 Commentator 3 Commentator 2 HDMI
Headset Headset Headset Analog

Microphone - Phone
Phantom via CTRL

Phone - Microphone - Phone
Phantom via CTRL

Phone — Microphone
Phantom via CTRL




ComMEDIA

A/V Commentary BOX

IN A ouTt IN B

SDI

ComMEDIA

A/V Commentary BOX

ouT

FIexy TaIIy I Serial

o e

ReM-

Fiber Solutions

Tie Lines

Vi V2 V3 V4 M/L OK

SDI Inputs to CCU

SDI Outputs from CCU

FlexyBUS Slot

Ethernet / MADI / 3G-SDI
Fiber Multi or Single mode

Utility Audio

Headset Jack
PS4 3,5mm

Mic Gain Adjust®

Status LEDs

V1, V2, V3, V4: Diagnostic OK
M/L : Tieline 1 in Line Mode
OK : Fiber connection OK

Tally / Serial
4 Tally Output

2 GPI Input
Serial Port RS422

Tie Lines (REM Pinout)
TL 1 In (Mic or_Line) / Out
TL 2 In/ Out
TL 3 In/ Out

Emergency Mix Out B

All Balanced Analog

Tie-Line 1 input configurable as
Dynamic Microphone or Line

%

Console

Back Connections

Emergency

Mix Out

Mix
Out

Fiber or
Hybrid
to CCU

-~

Fiber Options
LC-LC (Default)
Neutrik Duo Lite
Senko or Bulgin

Hybrid Options
Lemo (SMPTE)
Neutrik DUO

Main
Power
90-240 Vac

Fiber
Extension
Option

Vdc

Input

Redundancy




ComMEDIA R% Control Unit

A/V Commentary BOX Fiber Solutions Controls & Connections

Microphone Gain

ﬂe ComMEDIA

Py ———— - Phantom Mic/Line ~ Mode
Microphone Gain MiclLine On Air Mode Power On Fiber Area®
Up/Down Buttons Tie Line 1 Scroll Button Led SX — Main OK: Fiber Valid
Input Mode 1 —Normal Led DX~ RPS A:  FiberA active
Microphone Select Led On = Mic 2 — Forced B FiberB active
Scroll Button 3 — Unlatch Auto:Change Active
Fiber in case of
Phantom Enable path failure
All 3 Commentator Microphones (*) Active only with Fiber Switch Opt.

HEM Com M E D IA www._remsnc._it

In A Out n B Ou Flexy Audio Qutput Audio Input

I I I I
Mains 8 Output 8 Input WEB USB Fiber
90-240 Vac SDég}pgtS to C?P ccp Analog Analog CTRL CTRL Expansion
Liplh s et Balanced Balanced Port BorE e
Redundant
Vdc Power Input .
_ _ FlexyBUS Slot Audio Auxiliary Jally | Serial Fiber Pair
8 Audio In Chan. || 8 Audio Out Chan Ethernet / MADI / 3G-SDI / Tie Line 3 In/Out 2 GaP?/OnuF;guSts to Console (CCP)
1.PGM 1 1. MIC1 Fibers (Multi or Single mode) /... Utility Audio (Jack on Console) 2 User GPI Outputs (or ORH Hybrid 1/0)
2. PGM 2 2. MIC 2 Serial Port RS422
3.PGM C3/TL3® 3. MIC 3
4.RTNA 4. TB A . |
5. RTN B 5. TBB Audio Aux (DB9) “PGM C3/TL3 . Hybrid Power Interface for CCU :
6. RTNC 6.TBC 1. Util Audio In Audio to Commentator 3 . Various model Available :
= amellfine 1 7 TieLine 1 2. Util Audio Out headset can be used as . :
8. TieLine 2 8. TieLine 2 & Iz LTis 2 o Tieline 3 to Console | CHLD/RUERQUES G S POIEIEIar e QR




ComMEDIA

ReM-

Structure

A/V Commentary BOX Fiber Solutions Connections Concept
PGM 1 |
PGM 2 Headset W — OnAir Logic — MIC 1
'RTNA /\ ~ |—— TB1Button |
"RTN B 1 4 ﬂ | —— TB2Button |
"RTNC > —— TB3Button ———— | —— TBA
Mute Button | — TBB
~User Button  wmix out » TB C
Intra-Commentator lines O’
d )
Headset 1 ——— OnAir Logic » MIC 2
7\ | |— tB1Button
2 i I J —— TB 2 Button
s —— TB 3 Button ———
Mute Button
- User Button
Headset A
Dual pq
‘ PGM 3 ) ‘ Headphone4 ,)(\ \’ 1 OnA'r LOQIC \ } MIC 3
3 7' ¢ usersuton
notpresent
S May be configured as |
Commentator 3 Talkback |
{ or Tie-Line 3 Out ‘
TL3 TL3 — - TL3
ULIA® Ut A ® « 4 UtIA® — UtIA©®
. : Mic / Line Input Mode =
TL1 - TL1 TL1/ Mic — TL1
TL2 - TL2 TL2 - TL2
1RU CCU Rear * = DB9 on CCU Console Rear ® = Jack on Console 1RU CCU Rear




ComMEDIA R% Structure

Fiber Solutions Two Commentators & Lite
Headset — OnAir Logic S MIC1
/" _ |— TB1BUuton | |
1 >0 ﬂj — TB 2 Button | |
= Mute Button |
> ut | B 2 |
)
Headset —— OnAir Logic » MIC 2 —
/N _ | — TB1Button
2 > 9 ﬂ ~ L— TB2Button
o Mute Button
TL3O 1 | TL3 § — TL3
ULILA©® | — UtIIA® UtILA® § — UtIA®
| v Mic / Line Input Mode |
TL1 § — TL1 TL1 ; — TL1 —
TL2 ; — TL2 TL2 3 — TL2 —
_IRUCCURear ) - ppg onccu L CulsElEr ' ® = Jack on Console LAl (CeU aEEr
ComMEDIA Lite Mix Out
ComMEDA_ Same Audio features of Two Commentator without MIX Out Remain active

One Bidirectional Video SDI 3G -
also if the
No FlexyBUS Slot

No Hybrid, Fiber Switch, Fiber Extension Options connection tIO
Note: Video selector buttons present but inactive CCU is lost !




ComMEDIA

ReM-

Structure

Serial Port

< HDMI oncon

>

Fiber Pair

< HDMlpuwon >
| Fiber Pair

A/V Commentary BOX Fiber Solutions Video & Non Audio
) 4
\ o A Fib er P ail" E] REMGemMEDIS T[T
SDI InpUtA / B: Videg SDI OUtpUtA LC/LC or Neutrik DUO Lite C
= L1 Buttons .
\ - Monitor 1 Hybrid (SMPTE)
SDI Input B — s SDI Ouput B > Lemo of Neutrk
~ o Video W e
| o s ~ Fiber Switch option
< SDI Output A 7~ SDI Input A . Fiber Fail Protection
| N e : |
< SDI Output B < soiinputB | [ N
1RU CCU Rear Console Rear Signals ;Fiber B / ?(?N% Signals
T > [Eponi > FleyBUS  FlexyBUS  POWER
Tally In 2 > —LTally Out 2 = Ethernet qcs > " Ethernet ues > - B >
o 4 [Default] ! ; [Default] - 1
Tally In 3 — 1 Tally Out 3 : b (| (Powercon) :
L | L = :< Ethernet qocs >: » .'< Ethernet ocs) >: 3 1
Tally In 4 > | Tallyout4 > : bl || || Redundant®sS 5,
Y Y i< MADI >'I ] MADI > P | (External Brick) (Opt.)
< GpPioutl |——<C GPl In 1 < SDI BiDi >.__. SDI BiDi > Zﬁ;g (SMPTE)
< SRl Out 2 —_,_<_ _____ E;f)_l_lr_]_z_ﬂ | §< Fiber Pairqocs > :: ::< Fiber Pairuoce >§ ’::::::::::::::::::::::::::\“
< GPioutut o User | < AnalogVideo >: < AnalogVideo >; ~ POWER
<_GPlOutU2 -\ Programmable : N b CCuU |

(RS422)

>__< Serial Port
] (RS422)

1RU CCU Rear [DB15]

Console Rear [DB15]

(SM / MM 10GB max)

D

(SM /MM 10GB max) >
[}

| Redundant PS '\,
| (External Brick) (Opt.)
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A/V Commentary BOX

ReM-

Fiber Solutions

Microphones Preamp

UTILITIES

TALKBACK GPI12

— \

‘ SETIP ‘ .

B \‘ ‘/ B B \‘ ‘/ B ‘\‘ g
FIBER IP Address TALLIES
STATUS - Setting page STATUS

On Air p

Color Code
RED — On Air
GREY - Off Air
PURPLE — Communication Loss

Gain Control and Adjust Status and Control
CommMedia2 \
MICROPHONE PREAMP GAINS \

COMMENT 1 m COMMENT 2 m COMMENT 3

Customizable Page Title
20 Characters Max

WEB PAGE

Browser Control Pages

/ Control Page IP Address Setting

SETTING IP:

192 [168 |1 [s0

ID: | commMedia2

User Buttons Config
1. User GPI 1
2. User GPI 2
3. Commentator 3 Mute

4. Commentator 3 TalkBack (TL3)

| Tie-Line 1 Input Mode (Console)

RED = Microphone GREY = Line

Phantom to Commentator Mic
RED = On GREY = None

OnAir Mode
Normal Forced Unlatched

{max 20 characters)

| CONFIRM |

REM Technology srl
www.remtech.tv
WWwW. remsnc. it

Default IP address:
Main Page:
Reset Page:

192.168.1.50
192.168.1.45 (Fixed)

Hardware Reset
(momentary ground Pinl13 of DB25 Output connector)

" Software Version 1.0
Check SW update on our webpage

ComMEDIA can be controlled and configured via a web browser, just connect a PC to WEB CTRL Port in CCU
ComMEDIA can be firmware updated via USB (USB CTRL Port) in CCU
* After Hardware reset only the Reset Page to set IP Address is active



ComMEDIA

A/V Commentary BOX

3 Commentators

Comment 1 I >
Comment 2 | >
Comment 3 >
< 2 PGM 3 RTN
3 Talkback + 1 >
>

3 Tielines 1UA

Options
CM-RPS
CM-RFC
CM-HSC
CM-FSW
CM-FEX
CM-XAC
CM-XAI
CM-XAO
CM-TSA

2 Commentators

Comment 1 I >
Comment 2 | >

<: 2PGM  2RTN

2 Talkback

>
< 2 Tielines 1UA >
>

3G-SDIA

. POWER* svire |

Rugged Connection* (Contact your dealer for details)

Hybrid SMPTE Connection® (Contact your dealer for details)
Fiber Switch Redundancy System
Fiber Extension Port

Tie Lines DB25-XLR cable for Console (3 In—-4 Out 1mt.)
Audio Input DB25-XLR cable for CCU ( 8 Input )

Audio Output DB25-XLR cable for CCU ( 8 Output )

Tally / Serial DB15 Adapter Y Cable (0,5 mt.)

ReM-

Fiber Solutions
Lite

Comment 1
Comment 2
< 2PGM 2RTN
2 Talkback
<: 2 Tielines 1UA
< 3G-SDI A
< Serial Port
< Tallies | GPIs

CM-2LT

|
il

\VAVARVAVAY/

Other

Options & Details

Audio or Type B

Comment 1

Comment 2

2PGM 2RTN

2 Talkback

2 Tielines 1UA

& semrn 1>
K rmioms

CM-2CA/B
* = Optionals
° = not for Type B

Console Q Cccu
s BN

Hybrid Cable (Copper+Fibers Pair)
or Rugged Fiber Pair or Fiber Pair

-

_ Hybrid
‘@ Lemo  Neutrik {§
: Rugged .
REM Neutrik-LT

Redundant Power Supply Brick (order 2 for Console plus CCU)

Console Tie-Lines
BreakOut Cable

HYBRID CCU RHAs

CCU has not hybrid output

It require one of the Remote
Hybrid Adapters of Cambox
Family, normally positioned
on the Patch-Bay area of
OB-Vans and connectet via a
simple fiber pair cable.

CCU

£)
ORH 4Ch.

ORH Hybrid Option

Up to 4 Hybrid Channels

1RH or 2RH Hybrid Option
Single or Dual Channels

PRH Hybrid Option

\_ Power Only Hybrid Box )

—www.remtech.tv

— WWW.remsnc.it

FlexyBUS Option: (Pair Supplied)

FB-E10
FB-MAD
FB-SDI
FB-SD3
FB-ANA
FB-HDM
FB-MMF
FB-SMF
FB-

10 GB Ethernet Port
MADI Interface

HD SDI BiDirectional

3G SDI BiDirectional
Analog Video Single Dir.
HDMI Interface Single Dir.
Multimode SFP

Singlemode SFP(Specify WL)


http://www.remsnc.it/
http://www.remtech.tv/

ComMEDIA

A/V Commentary BOX

CCU Audio Inputs (DB25 - Tascam Pinout)

AUDIO

Ch1
Ch 2
Ch3
Ch 4
Ch5
Ch 6
Ch7

Ch8

+

24
10
21
7
18
4
15

1

12
23
9
20
6
17
3

14

G

25
11
22
8
19
5
16

2

Signal

PGM 1

PGM 2

PGM 3/ Tie-Line 3
RTN A

RTN B

RTN C

Tie-Line 1

Tie-Line 2

CCU Audio Outputs (pB25 - Tascam Pinout)

AUDIO

Ch1l
Ch 2
Ch3
Ch4
Ch5
Ch6
Ch7

Ch 8

+

24
10
21
7
18
4
15

12
23
9
20
6
17
3

G

25
11
22
8
19
5
16

TASCAM PINOUT

IN CH4

ouT CHB

Signal

MICROPHONE 1
MICROPHONE 2
MICROPHONE 3
TALKBACK A
TALKBACK B
TALKBACK C
Tie-Line 1
Tie-Line 2

- = Negativa

REAR VIEW OF MALE DB-25 CONMECTOR

ReM-

Fiber Solutions

Console TieLines (pB25-Tascam Pinout)

AUDIO

Ch1
Ch 2
Ch3
Ch4
Ch5
Ché6
Ch7

Ch8

+

24
10
21
7
18
4
15

1

12
23
9
20
6
17
3

14

G

25
11
22
8
19
5
16

2

Signal

Tie-Line 1 In
Tie-Line 2 In
Tie-Line 3 In
Mix Out
Tie-Line 1 Out
Tie-Line 2 Out

Tie-Line 3 Out

CCU AUX (pB9 - REM Pinout)

AUDIO

Ch1l
Ch2
Ch3

+

1
7
4

(0¢]

G

Signal

Utility Audio In
Utility Audio Out
Tie-Line 3 Out

Console Utility Audio ack 3.5mm)

Pin

A W DN P

Signal

Headset Microphone

Ground
Headset Right
Headset Left

1234
1Ll

e

- Www.remsnc.it

Specification

Connections Details

Console | CCU Tally - Serial (pB15)

Pin Nr  CCU Signal CCA Signal
1 Tally 1 In Tally 1 Out
9 Tally2iIn Tally 2 Out
2 Tally 3 In Tally 3 Out
10 Tally4In Tally 4 Out
3 Ground Ground
11 GPI 1 Out GPl1liIn
4 GPI 2 Out GPl 21In
12 User 1 Out +5VDC (250mA)
5 User 2 Out Do Not Use
13 Ground Do Not Use
6 RS422 RX+ RS422 RX+
14 RS422 RX- RS422 RX-
7 Ground Ground
15 RS422 TX+ RS422 TX+
8 RS422 TX- RS422 TX-
Console
Power 20W (90/240 Vac) Max
Size (L,,H) 300, 290, 110 mm.
Weight 2,5 Kg.
CCU (Control Unit)
Power 25W (90/240 Vac) Max
Size 1RU, 200 mm. deep

Weight

2,3 Kg.

Tally - Serial
Breakout Cable
CM-TSA

Due to Tally/GPI
connections this cable
is customer care but a
simple half meter Y
cable is available and
is valid for both side
(if used on CCU the
USB Out isn’t active)
DB15

ComMEDIA
DB9 Female

Serial Port RS422
USB Female

(Power Only)
DB9 Male

(Tally-GPI)

Preliminary.
Subject to
change


http://www.remsnc.it/

